

OA 11-5-92

~~015~~ 017  
26/10/92

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 8 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]  
Chief/Deputy Clerk

PALM BEACH SAVINGS & LOAN )  
ASSOCIATION, F.S.A., )  
 )  
Petitioner, )  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
DEBORAH FISHBEIN, )  
 )  
Respondent. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. 78,922

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ALLAN L. HOFFMAN  
Florida Bar No. 131739  
1610 Southern Blvd.  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406  
Telephone 407/478-7066

Attorney for Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
ARGUMENT	
WHETHER ARTICLE X, SECTION 4, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND RULES OF EQUITY, PROTECT AN INNOCENT SPOUSE AND CHILDREN FROM HAVING AN EQUITABLE LIEN IMPOSED ON THEIR HOMESTEAD PROPERTY BASED UPON AN OBLIGATION INCURRED BY THE HUSBAND ALONE?	
A. EQUITY HAS NOT BEEN USED FOR THE IMPOSITION OF EQUITABLE SUBORDINATION LIENS ON HOMESTEAD PROPERTY. . . . .	8
B. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT EQUITY WAS IN MRS. FISHBEIN'S FAVOR AND DID NOT LIE WITH THE BANK.. . . .	11
C. THE NATURE OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL HOMESTEAD PROTECTION.. . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Baader v. Walker</u> , 153 So.2d 51 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1963) . . . . .	17
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 17 Fla. 406 (1879) . . . . .	18
<u>Beensen v. Burgess</u> , 218 So.2d 517 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969) . . . . .	20
<u>Bowers v. Mazingo</u> , 399 So.2d 492 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981) . . . . .	21
<u>Bryan v. Owsley Lumber Co.</u> , 201 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967) . . . . .	17
<u>Burdick v. Burdick</u> , 399 So.2d 410 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981) . . . . .	20
<u>Butterworth v. Caggiano</u> , Case No. 78,377 . . . . .	9
<u>Cain v. Cain</u> , 549 So.2d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) . . . . .	22
<u>Clutter Construction Corp. v. Clutter</u> , 173 So.2d 761 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1965) . . . . .	14
<u>Continental Casualty Co. v. Associated Plastics, Inc.</u> , 347 So.2d 822 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977) . . . . .	16
<u>Daniels v. Katz</u> , 237 So.2d 58 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1970) . . . . .	21
<u>Gotshall v. Taylor</u> , 196 So.2d 479 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967) . . . . .	21
<u>Heiman v. Capital Bank</u> , 438 So.2d 932 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983) . . . . .	21
<u>In re: Noble's Estate</u> , 73 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1954) . . . . .	12
<u>Isaacson v. Isaacson</u> , 504 So.2d 1309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) . . . . .	13, 14
<u>Jetton Lumber Co. v. Hall</u> , 67 Fla. 61, 64 So. 440 (1914) . . . . .	16

<u>Jones v. Carpenter</u> , 90 Fla. 407, 106 So. 127 (1925) . . . . .	8, 9
<u>Jones v. Lally</u> , 511 So.2d 1014 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1987) . . . . .	16
<u>Kitzinger v. Gulf Power Co.</u> , 432 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) . . . . .	14
<u>LaMarr v. Lechlida</u> r, 135 Fla. 703, 185 So. 833 (1939) . . . . .	10
<u>M.O. Loque Sod Service v. Loque</u> , 422 So.2d 71 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1982), <u>rev. denied</u> 430 So.2d 451 . . . . .	21
<u>McGann v. Walker</u> , 530 So.2d 440 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988) . . . . .	20
<u>Milton v. Milton</u> , 63 Fla. 533, 58 So. 718 (1912) . . . . .	16
<u>Norman v. Kannon</u> , 133 Fla. 710, 182 So. 903 (1938) . . . . .	22
<u>Point East One Condominium, Corp. v.</u> <u>Point East Developers, Inc.</u> , 348 So.2d 32 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977) . . . . .	22
<u>Poser v. Hunt Furniture Ca.</u> , 43 So.2d 343 (Fla. 1949) . . . . .	17
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lopez</u> , 531 So.2d 946 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	15, 18
<u>Re: Schorr's Estate</u> , 409 So.2d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) . . . . .	22
<u>Ryskind v. Robinson</u> , 302 So.2d 427 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974). . . . .	19
<u>Sharp v. Hamilton</u> , 520 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	19, 21
<u>Sonneman v. Tuszynski</u> , 139 Fla. 24, 191 So. 18 (1939) . . . . .	11
<u>Sunrise S &amp; L Assn. v. Giannetti</u> , 524 So.2d 697 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) . . . . .	16
<u>Tullis v. Tullis</u> , 360 So.2d 375 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	23
<u>Vandiver v. Vincent</u> , 139 So.2d 704	

(Fla. 2nd DCA 1962) . . . . . 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Art. X, Sec. 4, Florida Constitution . . . . . 8, 14, 21, 22  
Art. X, Sec. 4(a) Florida Constitution . . . . . 9
